RESOLUTION 1) AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO 
AWARD A CONTRACT TO SAFEWAY SIGN, INC. TO FURNISH 
TRAFFIC SIGN-MAKING AND PAVEMENT MARKING SUPPLIES 
AND MATERIALS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO 
MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,500,000.00) 
FOR A FIVE-YEAR PERIOD EXPIRING NO LATER THAN JUNE 30, 
2031 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION NO. 25-801-
00/REQUEST FOR QUOTATION NO. 347535,1 AND THE GENERAL 
CONDITIONS ON FILE IN THE PURCHASING SECTION AND THE 
CONTRACTOR’S BID; AND 2) WAIVING THE LOCAL/SMALL

[...]

the City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the City to waive the L/SLBE program 
requirements for the agreement and hereby waives the requirements; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That City Council hereby awards a contract to Safeway Sign, 

Inc. in an amount not to exceed two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000.00) for a 
five-year period expiring no later than June 30, 2031 to provide traffic maintenance materials and 
supplies. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROWN, FIFE, GALLO, HOUSTON, RAMACHANDRAN, UNGER, WANG, AND